

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

inlet, or on any part of their premises, at or above the original CHAP. 208. outlet of the pond, called the "Great Pond," for the purpose of overflowing the same or the bogs adjoining, or any part thereof, to the same height as heretofore used and enjoyed by the owners of the mill privilege upon the said waters.

Said company may engage in any other branch of May engage in SECT. 2. other business or business or trade, which may be necessary to aid in carrying trade, &c. on the business aforesaid, with power to hold real and personal Real and personestate, not exceeding at any one time, one hundred thousand dollars, and the same, or any part thereof, to sell, lease or convev at pleasure.

Sect. 3. The company shall have all the privileges and be Privileges, duties and liabilities. subject to all the duties and liabilities contained in the seventyeighth chapter of the revised statutes, and such other acts, relating to corporations, as are now in force in this state; pro- Proviso. vided however, that the property belonging to said corporation shall be exempt from all assessments and taxes for the term of five years from and after the passage of this act.

Any one of the persons named in this act shall First meeting. SECT. 4. have power to call the first meeting of said company, by giving personal notice of the time and place of said meeting to each of the other corporators, fourteen days at least before said meeting.

[Approved June 25, 1849.]

Chapter 208.

An act to incorporate the Somerset Flax and Hemp Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Andrew McFadden, Franklin Smith, Samuel Gould, P. M. Corporators. Foster, John Pierce and William R. Flint, together with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate and politic by the name of the Somerset Flax Corporate name. and Hemp Company, with all the powers and privileges, and Powers, privisubject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of bilities. this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and they are Capital stock. hereby authorized to hold and use a capital of twenty thousand dollars.

[Approved June 27, 1849.]

303